

RECEIVED, 10/23/2018 3:26 PM, Joanne P. Simmons, Fifth District Court of Appeal

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA
FIFTH DISTRICT**

**SKYDIVE SPACE CENTER, INC.
AND CRISTOPHER PARENTE,**

Appellant(s),

v.

Case No.: 5D18-0537

Lower Case No.: 05 2016 CA 013866

**HENRI POHJOLAINEN,
DAVID STROBEL AND
TANDEM SOLUTIONS, INC.
D/B/A WINGS TANDEM**

Appellee(s).

_____ /

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

**AN APPEAL FROM A FINAL JUDGMENT OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
THE EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR BREVARD
COUNTY, FLORIDA
The Honorable Charles Roberts**

**FREDERICK C. MORELLO, Esquire
Florida Bar No.: 0714933
111 N. Frederick Ave., 2nd Floor
Daytona Beach, Florida 32114
(386) 252-0754 / 252-0921 (Fax)
live2freefly@gmail.com
Attorney for Appellants**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
ARGUMENT	1-15
I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT WAS PREMATURE BECAUSE RELEVANT DISCOVERY WAS OUTSTANDING AND ONGOING INCLUDING EXPERT FORENSIC EXAMINATION OF THE LAPTOP OWNED BY ONE OF POHJOLAINEN’S COMPANIES, A MOTION TO COMPEL POHJOLAINEN TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS AND MOTIONS TO AMEND. THE TRIAL COURT TACITLY ADMITS ITS DECISION WAS PREMATURE AS IT AFFECTS AMENDMENT AND COMPLICATES ONGOING DISCOVERY	1-2
II. POHJOLAINEN ARGUES ON APPEAL THAT SKYDIVE WAS “INTENDING TO THWART” THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND TRIES TO ANALOGIZE CASES NOT ON POINT	2-4
III. IN THIS CASE, THE TRIAL COURT, LIKE THE TRIAL COURT IN ARGUELLES, MADE NO FINDING THAT PENDING DISCOVERY WAS IRRELEVANT. IN FACT, THE TRIAL COURT WAS AWARE OF ITS RELEVANCY AND HAD EXPRESSED ITS CONCERNS	4-15
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Page

A & B Pipe & Supply Co. v. Turnberry Towers Corp,
500 So.2d 261 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1986).....5, 13

Arguelles v. City of Orlando,
855 So.2d 1202, 1203 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)4

Cullen v. Big Daddy’s Lounge, Inc.,
364 So.2d 839 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1978).....5, 13

DeSimone v. Burger King Corp.,
568 So.2d 987 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1990).....11-12

Holl v. Talcott,
191 So.2d 40 (Fla. 1966).....14-15

Spradley v. Stick,
622 So.2d 610 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993).....12-13

Wilmington Trust v. Moon,
238 So.3d 425, 427 (Fla. 5th DCA 2018).....14

STATUTES AND RULES

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.280(1).....2-3

Fla. Stat. Chapter 934.02(5).....6
